State of Misconsin



2001 Senate Bill 303

Date of enactment: **December 17, 2001**Date of publication*: **January 4, 2002**

2001 WISCONSIN ACT 36

AN ACT **relating to:** a temporary emergency unemployment insurance program and requiring the exercise of rule—making authority.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) If the 107th Congress of the United States enacts a temporary emergency unemployment insurance program, the department of workforce development shall promptly implement the program and shall promptly promulgate any administrative rules that may be necessary to implement the program, to the extent permitted by state law.

(2) If the 107th Congress of the United States fails to enact a temporary emergency unemployment insurance program by January 1, 2002, the council on unemployment insurance shall make a recommendation to the legislature, in the manner provided under section 13.172 (2) of the statutes, concerning a Wisconsin temporary emergency unemployment insurance program by January 31, 2002.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1999–00: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].